
State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office

347 North Dunbridge Road	 TELE: (419)3524481 FM: (419) 352-8468 	 Ted Strickland, Governor
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398	

wnvepastattoh.us 	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Erie County
CertainTeed Corporation
1.1519US'250N
Milan, OH 44846
Premise# 0322000017
Notice of Violation
TiFF/Inspection Letter

Certified Mail

November 28, 2007

Mr. Mark Hyde
Plant Manager
CertainTeed Corporation
11519 US 250N
Milan, OH 44846

Dear Mr. Hyde:

This letter shall serve as follow-up to the inspection conducted at the above-referenced facility on
August 30, 2007 by Mr. Thomas .Cikotte and myself from the Northwest District Office
(NWDO). The reason for the inspection was to determine the compliance status of the facility
with the rules and regulations of the Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC). Please note that,
due to the multiple notices of violations that have been issued and the pending enforcement case,
our determinations of compliance are not necessarily based upon existing permits that we have
determined need to be reissued and/or corrected.

Initially, we sat down for a pre-inspection meeting which was attended by yourself, Mr. Marko
Zeck (Quality Assurance), Mr. Bob Morton (Assistant to Mr. Zeck), Mr. Dave Blakely
(Maintenance Supervisor), and Mr. Ed Knowle (Maintenance Superintendent). We.discussed the
purpose of the inspection and, afterwards, a tour/inspection of the facility was conducted. The
visit concluded with •a post-inspection meeting. Based on observations during the inspection and
a review of the company's flies, our findings are summarized below.

The facility has failed to submit Title V fee emission reports for reporting years 1993
through 1997. Note that reporting year 1993 starts on July 1, 1993 and ends on the last
day of that year. This matter has been explained in previous correspondences and has yet
to be corrected. The facility remains in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
rule 3745-78-02
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2. The baghouse collection system that controls the Line #2 heater/filler operation was
visually inspected. Excessive fugitive dust emissions into one area of the building was
evident from the accumulation of material and is an indication that either the control
systems capture efficiency is not achieving 100% capture rate indicated in the company's
permit application or that malfunctions of a significant duration have occurred. During
the inspection, Mr. Cikotte also noted visible emission observations from the baghouse as
high as 40% opacity and a brief observation of an opacity monitor showed it in excess of
10%. The baghouse leak detection system which we requested either does not work
properly or is being ignored.

The permit restricts particulate emissions to 0.01 gr/dscf and this equates to a no visible
emission restriction. (Although we mistakenly omitted this restriction in the original PTI,
we intend to process an administrative modification to correct this matter. We have held
off on this because we expected to correct it in the comprehensive repennitting of the
facility but this has been delayed too long.) We consider this baghouse control system to
be a source of excessive malfunctions and the corrective actions taken, to date, have not
been adequate to achieve compliance. (See letter dated October 18, 2007 as a related
matter.) At best, the company can only claim intermittent compliance on this emissions
unit.

3. The facility operates inkjet printers on both Lines 41 and #2. On each line, there are two
guns. The printer on Line #1 uses water-based ink whereas the printer on Line #2 uses
solvent-based ink. Although permit exemptions exist for these types of operations (per
OAC rule 3745-31-03(A)(1)(x)), the facility is still required to supply DAPC with
material usage records of the ink used in Line #2 for years 2000 to present. This data shall
also include organic compound and potential hazardous air pollutant (HAP) emissions. A
Material Safety Data Sheet of the solvent-based ink would also be necessary.

4. The potential to emit of HAPs from the facility's emissions units has yet to be properly
ascertained. The limestone processed in both lines heater filler systems are known
emitters of organic compounds and the stone contains petroleum deposits known to have
BTEX properties (Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene). The facility is required
to submit a plan on how they will do this. This information is critical in determining the
facility's potential to emit for RAPs.

Please submit a company response to my attention by no later than December 31, 2007. You may
note that there are a number of issues that have been raised in the past by DAPC that have yet to
be addressed by the facility. The above findings are in no way comprehensive of the issues that
are still unresolved.
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Please be advised that the submission of the requested information to respond to this letter does
not constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to ORC section
3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision on whether to pursue or decline to pursue such
penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions and/or concerns, please contact me at (419) 373-3118.

N

Sincerely,

Mohanmiad Smidi
Environmental Specialist
Division of Air Pollution Control

lb

PC:	 Don Walterrneyer. N WDO/DAPC
Gary Pasheilich, AGO
Lisa Holscher, US EPA Region 5

SanurAraj, N\-VDO'DAPC
Toni Kalman. COIDAPC
NWDOIDAPC File
7006 3450 0001 0661 2263

cc:	 Jan Tredway, NWDO/DAPC
Peggy Argabright, NWDO4)APC
Ronald Sanders, Certainleed Corporation
Thomas Cikotte. NWDO'DAPC
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